RESOLUTION NO. 155

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE NEGOTIATED SALE OF \$175,000 CITY OF PARKER, FLORIDA, SALES TAX REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1996; AWARDING THE SALE THEREOF TO PEOPLES FIRST COMMUNITY BANK, A FLORIDA BANKING CORPORATION, SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A LETTER OF COMMITMENT; APPOINTING A REGISTRAR AND PAYING AGENT; DESIGNATING THE BONDS AS BANK QUALIFIED; PROVIDING FOR THE SMALL ISSUER EXCEPTION FROM REBATE; PROVIDING CERTAIN OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Parker, Florida (the "Issuer"), has by resolution adopted on May 7, 1996 (the "Resolution"), authorized the issuance of its \$175,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 1996 (the "Bonds"), to refund the outstanding City of Parker, Florida, Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 1990 (the "Refunded Bonds") and to finance a part of the cost of the acquisition, construction and erection of improvements to recreational facilities of the Issuer; and

WHEREAS, due to the present instability in the market for revenue obligations the interest on which is excluded from federal gross income, the critical importance of the timing of the sale of the Bonds and due to the willingness of Peoples First Community Bank, a Florida banking corporation (the "Bank") to purchase \$175,000 in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, it is hereby determined that it is in the best interest of the public and the Issuer to sell the Bonds at a negotiated sale; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has received an offer from the Bank to purchase the Bonds, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Letter of Commitment (the "Letter of Commitment"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer now desires to sell its Bonds pursuant to the Letter of Commitment; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has been provided all applicable disclosure information required by Section 218.385, Florida Statutes, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARKER, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The negotiated sale of \$175,000 City of Parker, Florida, Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 1996, is hereby authorized and approved.

SECTION 2. The Bonds are hereby sold to the Bank upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Letter of Commitment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference.

SECTION 3. The Bonds shall be dated as the date of delivery, shall bear interest at the rate of 6% per annum, shall mature on the dates and in the amounts set forth on Exhibit "C" attached hereto, and shall be subject to certain other terms as set forth in the Letter of Commitment.

SECTION 4. The Bonds shall be issued under and secured by the Resolution and shall be executed and delivered by the Mayor of the Issuer and attested by the City Clerk in substantially the form set forth in the Resolution, with such additional changes and insertions therein as conform to the provisions of the Letter of

Commitment, and such execution and delivery shall be conclusive evidence of the approval thereof by such officers.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk is hereby appointed to serve as Registrar and Paying Agent for the Bonds.

SECTION 6. The Issuer designates the Bonds as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"). The Issuer and any subordinate entities of the Issuer and any issuer of "tax-exempt" debt that issues "on behalf of" the Issuer do not reasonably expect during calendar year 1996 to issue more than \$10,000,000 of "tax-exempt" obligations, exclusive of any private activity bonds, as defined in Section 141(a) of the Code.

SECTION 7. In accordance with the Code, the Issuer represents and covenants that it is a governmental unit with general taxing powers; that the Bonds are not private activity bonds as defined in Section 141(a) of the Code; that 95% or more of the net proceeds of the Bonds (i.e., the face amount of the Bonds), are to be used for the local governmental activities of the Issuer and that the aggregate face amount of all obligations of the Issuer (including all subordinate entities of the Issuer and entities, if any, which issue bonds on behalf of the Issuer), the interest on which is not includable in federal gross income (other than private activity bonds as defined in Section 141(a) of the Code), issued during the calendar year 1996 will not exceed \$5,000,000.

SECTION 8. The Mayor of the City Council of the Issuer and the City Clerk or other appropriate officers of the Issuer are

hereby authorized and directed to execute any and all certifications or other instruments or documents required by the Resolution, the Letter of Commitment, this resolution or any other document referred to above as a prerequisite or precondition to the issuance of the Bonds and any such representation made therein shall be deemed to be made on behalf of the Issuer. All action taken to date by the officers of the Issuer in furtherance of the issuance of the Bonds is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified.

SECTION 9. All prior resolutions of the Issuer inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution are hereby modified, supplemented and amended to conform with the provisions herein contained and except as otherwise modified, supplemented and amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 10. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this 7th day of May, 1996.

CITY OF PARKER, FLORIDA

(SEAL)

ATTEST: Ma

City Clerk

EXHIBIT A

COMMITMENT LETTER

EXHIBIT B

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

(1) An itemized list of estimated expenses to be incurred by Peoples First Community Bank in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

NONE

(2) The names, addresses, and estimated amounts of compensation of any person who enters into an understanding with either the Issuer or Peoples First Community Bank, or both, for any paid or promised compensation or valuable consideration, directly or indirectly, expressly or implied, to act solely as an intermediary between the Issuer and Peoples First Community Bank or who exercises or attempts to exercise any influence to affect any transaction in the purchase of the Bonds.

NONE

(3) The amount of underwriting spread expected to be realized.

NONE

(4) The amount of the management fee to be charged by Peoples First Community Bank.

NONE

(5) Any other fee, bonus, and other compensation estimated to be paid by Peoples First Community Bank in connection with the bond issue to any person not regularly employed or retained by Peoples First Bank.

NONE

(6) The name and address of Peoples First Community Bank.

Peoples First Community Bank P. O. Box 2950 Panama City, Florida 32402

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLES FIRST COMMUNITY BANK

BY: John W. Lewis

TITLE: Vice President

Loan Amount: Term of Loan: Amortization Method: \$175,000.00 60 Normal, 360 D/Y Loan Date: Annual Interest Rate Interest Compounded: 05-01-1996 6.000% Monthly

PMT	Due Date	Payment Amount	Interest	Principal	Balance
FVII		3,383.24	875.00	2,508.24	172,491.76
1	06-01-96	3,383.24	862.46	2,520.78	169,970.98
2	07-01-96	3,383.24	849.85	2,533.39	167,437.59
3	08-01 -96	3,383.24	837.19	2,546.05	164,891.54
4	09-01-96	3,383.24	824.46	2,558.78	162,332.76
5 6	10-01-96	3,383.24	811.66	2,571.58	159,761.18
9	11-0 1- 96 12-01 - 96	3,383.24	798.81	2,584.43	157,176.75
7	01-01-97	3,383.24	785.88	2,597.36	154,579.39
8	02-01-97	3,383.24	772.90	2,610.34	151,969.05
9 10	03-01-97	3,383.24	759.85	2,623.39	149,345.66
11	04-01-97	3,383.24	746.73	2,636.51	146,709.15
12	05-01-97	3,383.24	733.55	2,649.69	144,059.46
13	06-01-97	3,383.24	720.30	2,662.94	141,396.52
14	07-01-97	3,383.24	706.98	2,676.26	138,720.26
15	08-01-97	3,383.24	693.60	2,689.64	136,030.62
16	09-01-97	3,383.24	680.15	2,703.09	133,327.53
17	10-01-97	3,383.24	666.64	2,716.60	130,610.93
18	11-01-97	3,383.24	653.05	2,730.19	127,880.74
19	12-01-97	3,383.24	639.40	2,743.84	125,136.90 122,379.34
20	01-01-98	3,383.24	625.68	2,757.56	119,608.00
21	02-01-98	3,383.24	611.90	2,771.34	116,822.80
22	03-01-98	3,383.24	598.04	2,785.20 2,799.13	114,023.67
23	04-01-98	3,383.24	584.11	2,813.12	111,210.55
24	05-01-98	3,383.24	570.12	2,827.19	108,383.36
25	06-01-98	3,383.24	556.05	2,841.32	105,542.04
26	07-01-98	3,383.24	541.92	2,855.53	102,686.51
27	08-01 - 98	3,383.24	527.71	2,869.81	99,816.70
28	09-01-98	3,383.24	513.43	2,884.16	96,932.54
29	10-01-98	3,383.24	499.08 484.66	2,898.58	94,033.96
30	11-01-98	3,383.24	470.17	2,913.07	91,120.89
31	12-01-98	3,383.24	455.60	2,927.64	88,193.25
32	01-01-99	3,383.24	440.97	2,942.27	85,250.98
33	02-01-99	3,383.24	426,25	2,956.99	82,293.99
34	03-01-99	3,383.24	411.47	2,971.77	79,322.22
35	04-01-99	3,383.24	396.61	2,986.63	76,335.59
36	05-01-99	3,383.24 3,383.24	381.68	3,001.56	73,334.03
37	06-01-99	3,383.24	366.67	3,016.57	70,317.46
38	07-01-99	3,383.24	351.59	3,031.65	67,285.81
39	08-01-99	3,383.24	336.43	3,046.81	64,239.00
40	09-01-99	3,383.24	321.19	3,062.05	61,176.95
41	10-01-99	3,383.24	305.88	3,077.36	58,099.59
42	11-01-99	3,383.24	290.50	3,092.74	55,006.85
43	12-01-99	3,383.24	275.03	3,108.21	51,898.64
44	01-01-00	3,383.24	259.49	3,123.75	48,774.89
45	02-01-00	3,383.24	243.87	3,139.37	45,635.52
46	03-01-00	3,383.24	228.18	3,155.06	42,480.46
47	04-01-00 05-01-00	3,383.24	212.40	3,170.84	39,309.62
48	06-01-00	3,383.24	196.55	3,186.69	36,122.93
49 50	07-01-00	3,383.24	180.61	3,202.63	32,920.30
51	08-01-00	3,383.24	164.60	3,218.64	29,701.66
52	09-01-00	3,383.24	148.51	3,234.73	26,466.93
53	10-01-00	3,383.24	132.33	3,250.91	23,216.02
54	11-01-00	3,383.24	116.08	3,267.16	19,948.86
55	12-01-00	3,383.24	99.74	3,283.50	16,665.36
56	01-01-01	3,383.24	83.33	3,299.91	13,365.45
57	02-01-01	3,383.24	66.83	3,316.41	10,049.04
58	03-01-01	3,383.24	50.25	3,332.99	6,716.05
59	04-01-01	3,383.24	33.58	3,349.66	3,366.39
- 20		2 202 22	16.83	3,366.39	0.00
60	05-01-01	3,383.22	27,994.38	175,000.00	